Work, Exhibit A, and in accordance with the District’s Construction Work Schedule and
Site Provisions, as set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference (“Work”). The District agrees to pay Contractor the Contract Sum of Twelve
Million, Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five  Dollars No/100  ($12,040,995.00)
(“Contract Sum”) for work satisfactorily performed for the Project after receipt of properly
documented and submitted Applications for Payment, and to make payments as provided
in the General Conditions.

2. Design Services; Standard of Care.

Design-Builder further agrees to perform the design services as set forth in in the Scope of Work,

[...]

This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR in accordance with 
the provisions of Sections 1725.5, 1771.1, 1771.3, 1771.4, 1771.5, and 1771.7 of the Labor Code.  
This requirement applies regardless of whether the Project will use State funds.  For any contract 
over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), in order to be qualified to submit a bid or to be 
listed in a bid proposal subject to the requirements of Public Contract Code section 4104, or enter 
into, or engage in the performance of any contract of public work (as defined by Division 2, Part